GENERAL LAWS -OF-

MINNESOTA.

PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE THIRTY. FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE COM-MENCING JANUARY THIRD, 1899.

CHAPTER 1.

An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the present Appropriation. session of the legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) dollars or so much thereof as may be \$150,000 apnecessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated from the general fund for the payment of the per diem, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the legislature during the present session thereof.

SEC 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 5, 1899.

CHAPTER 2

An act to permit the Minnesota Valley Historical Society Monument to erect a monument upon state grounds, to perpetuate the names of Indians faithful to the whites in the Sioux massacre of 1862.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That permission is hereby granted to to Indiana, the Minnesota Valley Historical Society to erect a monu-

Legislative

S. F. No. 1.

H. F. No. 128.

to Indiane,

Monument

[Chap.

ment to perpetuate the names of those Sioux Indians who were faithful to the whites at the time of the massacre in eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), upon the ground near Morton, deeded by the Minnesota Valley Agricultural and Live Stock Society of the county of Renville. State of Minnesota, by deed to the State of Minnesota, dated May seventeenth (17th), eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of said county of Renville, on the twenty-third (23d) day of November, eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), in Book "C" of Deeds, on pages four hundred forty-five (445), four hundred forty-six (446) and four hundred forty-seven (447).

SEC. 2 The plans of such monument, before erection, shall be submitted to the adjutant general of the state, and approved by him, and he shall also designate the part of said state ground where the same shall be erected. SEC 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 3, 1899.

H. F. No. 14.

CHAPTER 3.

Deeds, mortgages, etc., validated.

Instruments

without seal

made valid.

An act to legalize and validate deeds, mortgages, powers of attorney, sheriff's' certificates of sale, and other instruments executed without a seal, scroll or device opposite the name of the grantor, and the record thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all deeds, mortgages, powers of atterney, sheriffs' certificates of sale, and other instruments heretofore executed without a seal, scroll or device opposite the name of the grantor. are hereby legalized and made valid as though such deed, mortgage, power of attorney, sheriffs' certificate of sale, or other instrument had been duly sealed with the seal of the grantor at the time of the execution thereof, and the record of such deeds, mortgages, powers of attorney, sheriffs' certificates of sale, and other instruments are hereby legalized and made valid and effectual to the same extent and for the same purposes as though such deeds, mortgages, powers of attorney, sheriffs' certificates of sale, and other instruments had been properly executed and recorded.

Plans to be submitted to adjutant general.